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fee collected under section 11152, subsection 9, minus 
administrative costs, must be deposited in the fund and 
be used for predator control purposes or to acquire or 
manage deer habitat.  The commissioner may accept 
and deposit into the fund monetary gifts, donations or 
other contributions from public or private sources for 
the purposes specified in this section. The fund must be 
held separate and apart from all other money, funds and 
accounts. The department shall report annually to the 
joint standing committee of the Legislature having  
jurisdiction over inland fisheries and wildlife matters on 
the fund and its utilization. 

Sec. 2.  12 MRSA §11402, sub-§4, ¶C, as  
enacted by PL 2003, c. 414, Pt. A, §2 and affected by c. 
614, §9, is amended to read: 

C.  Establish a 2-day youth deer hunting day period, 
to be held on the Friday and Saturday preceding the 
Saturday designated as an open day for residents of 
the State pursuant to section 11401. 

Sec. 3. Report. By February 1, 2027, the  
Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife shall  
provide a report to the joint standing committee of the 
Legislature having jurisdiction over inland fisheries and 
wildlife matters that includes findings and  
recommendations related to the extension of the youth 
deer hunting period under the Maine Revised Statutes, 
Title 12, section 11402, subsection 4, paragraph C. The 
committee may report out a bill based on the report to 
the 133rd Legislature in 2027. 

Sec. 4.  Appropriations and allocations.  The 
following appropriations and allocations are made. 

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Resource Management Services - Inland Fisheries 
and Wildlife 0534 

Initiative: Provides allocations for expenditures related 
to assisting landowners with the prevention or  
management of landowner-deer conflicts. 

OTHER SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUNDS 

2023-24 2024-25 

All Other $0 $71,628 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $71,628 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 594 

H.P. 945 - L.D. 1490 

An Act to Reduce Rental 
Housing Costs by Limiting 

Additional Fees at or Prior to 
the Commencement of Tenancy 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  10 MRSA §9093, sub-§2, as enacted by 
PL 1987, c. 737, Pt. B, §1 and Pt. C, §106 and amended 
by PL 1989, c. 6; c. 9, §2; and c. 104, Pt. C, §§8 and 10, 
is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

2.  Increases or changes.  The mobile home park 
owner or operator shall give at least 30 days' written  
notice to all tenants before changing any rules, except 
that any notice of an increase in rent or fees must be 
consistent with the notice requirements for residential 
estates in Title 14, sections 6015 and 6016. 

Sec. 2.  10 MRSA §9093-A is enacted to read: 

§9093-A.  Fees charged to applicants for lease of  
mobile home or mobile home park lot 

1.  Fees prohibited generally.  Except as provided 
in subsection 2, a mobile home park owner or operator 
may not require an applicant to pay a fee to submit an 
application to enter into an agreement for rental of a  
mobile home or mobile home park lot or require an  
applicant to pay a fee for the mobile home park owner 
or operator to review or approve an application to enter 
into an agreement for rental of a mobile home or mobile 
home park lot. 

2.  Exceptions.  A mobile home park owner or  
operator, in connection with an application to enter into 
an agreement for rental of a mobile home or mobile 
home park lot, may require an applicant to pay only one 
of the following: 

A.  The actual cost of a background check; 

B.  The actual cost of a credit check; or 

C.  The actual cost of a screening process other than 
those specified in paragraphs A and B. 

A mobile home park owner or operator shall provide an 
applicant with a complete copy of the information  
obtained pursuant to a background check, credit check 
or other screening process. A mobile home park owner 
or operator may not charge an applicant any fee under 
this subsection unless the mobile home park owner or 
operator has notified the applicant that the mobile home 
park owner or operator is required by law to provide the 
applicant a complete copy of the information obtained 
pursuant to the background check, credit check or other 
screening process. 

A mobile home park owner or operator may not charge 
an applicant more than one fee for a background check, 
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credit check or other screening process in any 12-month 
period. 

Sec. 3.  14 MRSA §6000, sub-§1-A is enacted 
to read: 

1-A.  Mandatory recurring fee.  "Mandatory  
recurring fee" means an amount of money paid, other 
than rent, on a predetermined recurring basis to fulfill 
requirements within a lease or tenancy at will  
agreement related to services or common areas.  
"Mandatory recurring fee" does not include fees for 
late, missed or insufficient payment of rent, repair costs, 
utility service costs, penalties or charges that are issued 
to reimburse the landlord for reasonable costs or that 
deter the tenant from violating the lease or tenancy at 
will agreement. 

Sec. 4.  14 MRSA §6000, sub-§1-B is enacted 
to read: 

1-B.  Rent.  "Rent" means an amount of money 
paid on a predetermined recurring basis to fulfill the  
requirements of a lease or tenancy at will agreement. 
"Rent" does not include security deposits, utility service 
costs, fees, penalties or charges that are issued to  
reimburse the landlord for reasonable costs or that deter 
the tenant from violating the lease or tenancy at will 
agreement. 

Sec. 5.  14 MRSA §6000, sub-§3-A is enacted 
to read: 

3-A.  Utility service costs.  "Utility service costs" 
means costs associated with a dwelling unit's use of:  

A.  Energy delivered for that dwelling unit; 

B.  Services provided by a public utility as  
defined in Title 35-A, section 102, subsection 13; 

C.  Services provided by a communications service 
as defined in Title 35-A, section 9202, subsection 
3; and 

D.  Services provided by a municipality. 

Sec. 6.  14 MRSA §6001, sub-§3, ¶A, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 272, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

A.  Asserted the tenant's rights pursuant to section 
6015, 6016, 6021, or 6030‑D, 6030-I or 6030-J; 

Sec. 7.  14 MRSA §6015, as repealed and  
replaced by PL 2023, c. 388, §1, is amended to read: 

§6015.  Notice of rent or mandatory recurring fee  
increase 

1.  Increase of rent or mandatory recurring fees 
generally.  Except as provided in subsection 2, rent or 
mandatory recurring fees charged for residential estates 
may be increased by the landlord only after providing 
at least 45 days' written notice to the tenant.  A written 
or oral waiver of this requirement is against public  
policy and is void.  Any person in violation of this  

section is liable for the return of any sums unlawfully 
obtained from the tenant, with interest, and reasonable 
attorney's fees and costs. 

2.  Increase of 10% or more.  If rent charged for 
a residential estate is increased by the landlord by 10% 
or more, the landlord must provide at least 75 days'  
written notice to the tenant. If the landlord increases rent 
more than once in a 12-month period, and the increases 
add up to a total increase of 10% or more, the landlord 
must provide at least 75 days' written notice prior to any 
increase that brings the total increase in rent to 10% or 
more.  A written or oral waiver of this requirement is 
against public policy and is void.  Any person in  
violation of this subsection is liable for the return, with 
interest, of any sums unlawfully obtained from the  
tenant and reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

This subsection does not apply to rental housing that is 
subject to: 

A.  Requirements established by a document or 
deed recorded by a register of deeds that are  
designed to keep the housing affordable for tenants 
with specific income levels; 

B.  Restrictions as a condition of the landlord's  
receipt of subsidies from or participation in a  
municipal, state or federal housing program; or 

C.  Restrictions as a condition of the tenant's receipt 
of subsidies from or participation in a municipal, 
state or federal housing program. 

Sec. 8.  14 MRSA §6022-A is enacted to read: 

§6022-A.  Limit on initial amount paid by tenant 

1.  Limit on amount required to initiate tenancy.  
Upon entering a lease or tenancy at will agreement, a 
landlord, landlord's agent or real estate broker may not 
require a tenant to pay an initial amount of money in 
excess of the total of the rent for the first full month of 
occupancy, a security deposit as limited by section 6032 
and any mandatory recurring fee as defined in section 
6000, subsection 1-A that is properly disclosed under 
section 6030-J. 

Sec. 9.  14 MRSA §6030, sub-§2, as amended 
by PL 2009, c. 566, §16, is further amended to read: 

2.  Unenforceable provisions.  The following 
lease or tenancy at will agreement or rule provisions for 
a dwelling unit, as defined in section 6021, are  
specifically declared to be unenforceable and in  
violation of Title 5, section 207: 

A.  Any provision that absolves the landlord from 
liability for the negligence of the landlord or the 
landlord's agent; 

B.  Any provision that requires the tenant to pay the 
landlord's legal fees in enforcing the lease or  
tenancy at will agreement; 
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C.  Any provision that requires the tenant to give a 
lien upon the tenant's property for the amount of 
any rent or other sums due the landlord; and 

D.  Any provision that requires the tenant to 
acknowledge that the provisions of the lease or  
tenancy at will agreement, including tenant rules, 
are fair and reasonable.; 

E.  Any provision that requires the tenant to pay a 
fee, penalty or other charge for the act of  
discontinuing tenancy, unless the fee, penalty or 
other charge is: 

(1)  To recover reasonable expenses related to 
securing another tenant in circumstances in 
which the initial tenant has breached  
provisions of the lease or tenancy at will  
agreement related to notice required before 
discontinuing tenancy;  

(2)  To collect unpaid rent due the landlord by 
the tenant; or 

(3)  To recover reasonable expenses incurred 
in the repair of damage to a dwelling unit 
caused by the tenant. 

Retention of a security deposit or any portion of a 
security deposit for reasons permitted under section 
6033 does not constitute a fee, penalty or other 
charge for the act of discontinuing tenancy; and 

F.  Any provision that requires the tenant to pay an 
optional recurring fee in violation of section  
6030-I or 6030-J or a mandatory recurring fee in 
violation of section 6030-J. 

Sec. 10.  14 MRSA §6030, sub-§4 is enacted to 
read: 

4.  Total price disclosure.  A lease or tenancy at 
will agreement is unenforceable if the landlord does not 
receive a signed copy of the total price disclosure as  
required by section 6030-J. 

Sec. 11.  14 MRSA §6030-I is enacted to read: 

§6030-I.  Optional recurring fee 

1.  Definition.  As used in this section, "optional 
recurring fee" means an amount of money paid for an 
added service or feature of a property that is not  
essential to meet the basic health or safety requirements 
necessary for a dwelling unit to be fit for human  
habitation as governed by section 6021. "Optional  
recurring fee" does not include a fee for the use of a 
coin-operated laundry machine or other intermittent fee 
not paid on a predetermined recurring basis.  "Optional 
recurring fee" does not include fees for late, missed or 
insufficient payment of rent, repair costs, utility service 
costs, penalties or charges that are issued to reimburse 
the landlord for reasonable costs or that deter the tenant 
from violating the lease or tenancy at will agreement. 

2.  Permitted optional recurring fee.  A landlord 
may impose an optional recurring fee only if the  
landlord provides the tenant with written notice, prior to 
the implementation of the fee, that the tenant may opt in 
to using the services or property feature and cease  
paying the optional recurring fee at any time without 
penalty. A landlord may not deny or terminate a lease 
or tenancy at will agreement based on the tenant  
choosing to opt out of those services or property  
features or cease paying the optional recurring fee. 

Sec. 12.  14 MRSA §6030-J is enacted to read: 

§6030-J.  Total price disclosure statement 

1.  Definitions.  As used in this section, unless the 
context otherwise indicates, the following terms have 
the following meanings. 

A.  "Mandatory recurring fee" has the same  
meaning as in section 6000, subsection 1-A. 

B.  "Optional recurring fee" has the same meaning 
as in section 6030-I, subsection 1. 

C.  "Rent" has the same meaning as in section 6000, 
subsection 1-B. 

D.  "Utility service costs" has the same meaning as 
in section 6000, subsection 3-A. 

2.  Written disclosure prior to tenancy.   
Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, 
prior to entering a lease or tenancy at will agreement, a 
landlord shall provide a potential tenant or lessee  
written disclosure of the costs the tenant or lessee will 
be responsible for paying pursuant to the lease or  
tenancy at will agreement that contains at a minimum 
the following:  

A.  The total cost of rent; 

B.  Any mandatory recurring fee; 

C.  Any optional recurring fee; 

D.  Any utility service costs; and 

E.  Any other cost that the tenant will be  
responsible for paying pursuant to the lease or  
tenancy at will agreement. 

The disclosure must be plain and readily understandable 
by the general public. If a landlord is unable to obtain 
utility service costs for a dwelling unit, the landlord may 
provide a completed residential rental energy efficiency 
disclosure statement in accordance with Title 35‑A,  
section 10117, subsection 1. The disclosure must be 
signed by both parties, with a copy provided to each. 

3.  Exception.  A written disclosure under  
subsection 2 is not required if the tenant is not respon-
sible for paying any mandatory recurring fee or any  
optional recurring fee. 
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Sec. 13.  Effective date. This Act takes effect 
January 1, 2025. 

Effective January 1, 2025. 

CHAPTER 595 

H.P. 1467 - L.D. 2281 

An Act to Reconvene a Driver 
Education Working Group to 

Evaluate Hardships to 
Underserved Populations and 

Low-income Families 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and  
resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as  
emergencies; and 

Whereas, Resolve 2023, chapter 94 established a 
working group to study the issue of access to driver  
education for underserved populations and low-income 
families; and 

Whereas, due to the adjournment date of the First 
Special Session of the 131st Legislature, the working 
group had insufficient time to complete its duties; and 

Whereas, it is imperative that the working group 
established by this legislation have ample time to  
complete its duties; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following  
legislation as immediately necessary for the  
preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1. Working group. The Department of the 
Secretary of State, Bureau of Motor Vehicles shall  
convene a working group to study potential solutions 
regarding the cost of and access to driver education for 
underserved populations and low-income families. 

Sec. 2. Working group membership. Not-
withstanding Joint Rule 353, the working group mem-
bership is as follows: 

1. One member of the Senate who serves on the 
Joint Standing Committee on Transportation, appointed 
by the President of the Senate; 

2. One member of the House of Representatives 
who serves on the Joint Standing Committee on  
Transportation, appointed by the Speaker of the House; 

3. One member representing the driver education 
school industry, appointed by the Secretary of State; 

4. One member representing a State Police traffic 
division, appointed by the Chief of the State Police; 

5. One or more members representing affected 
groups, including, but not limited to, low-income  
families, immigrant or refugee communities, tribal 
communities and foster children, appointed by the  
Secretary of State;  

6. An employee of the Bureau of Motor Vehicles 
who is responsible for the oversight of driver education, 
appointed by the Secretary of State; 

7. The Commissioner of Education or the  
commissioner's designee; 

8. The Commissioner of Health and Human  
Services or the commissioner's designee; 

9. The Commissioner of Labor or the  
commissioner's designee; 

10. The Deputy Secretary of State having oversight 
over the Bureau of Motor Vehicles or the deputy  
secretary's designee; 

11. The Secretary of State or the secretary's  
designee; and 

12. One member representing the Bureau of  
Highway Safety, appointed by the Commissioner of 
Public Safety. 

To the greatest extent practicable, the appointing 
authorities shall reappoint the persons they appointed to 
the working group established pursuant to Resolve 
2023, chapter 94. 

A legislative member who is not reelected may 
continue to serve on the working group for the duration 
of the working group.  If a member elects not to  
continue serving on the working group, a person must 
be appointed to the working group in the same manner 
as the vacating member was appointed. 

Sec. 3. Compensation. Notwithstanding the 
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 2 or any  
provision of law to the contrary, members of the work-
ing group may not be compensated for their work on the 
working group. 

Sec. 4. Duties. The working group shall: 

1.  Identify and document the current status of the 
availability of the State's driver education program; 

2.  Examine and identify potential methods of 
providing driver education at a lower cost for  
underserved populations and low-income families; 

3.  Identify possible funding mechanisms to pay for 
part or all of driver education for low-income families; 
and 

4.  Make recommendations based on the findings 
of the working group. 




